

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

EDWIN LAMAR LANGSTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

Mich. Supreme Court No.
Court of Appeals No. 358537
Trial Court No. FC 76-2701

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

RECEIVED by MSC 1/20/2022 1:07:24 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

GROUND FOR RELIEF3

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY7

STANDARD REVIEW10

ARGUMENT10

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL AS THE *AARON* COURT CLARIFIED THAT THE FELONY MURDER STATUTE HAS ALWAYS REQUIRED *MENS REA*, WHICH WAS NOT PROVEN IN MR. LANGSTON’S CASE; HE IS THEREFORE “LEGALLY INNOCENT” OF THAT OFFENSE16

A. THE *AARON* COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FELONY MURDER STATUTE IS THE LAST WORD AS TO WHAT THE STATUTE MEANS AND HAS ALWAYS MEANT 18

B. BECAUSE THE *AARON* COURT SAID WHAT MICHIGAN’S FIRST-DEGREE MURDER STATUTE HAS ALWAYS MEANT, THAT HOLDING SHOULD BE APPLIED TO DEFENDANTS CONVICTED UNDER THE STATUTE, BEFORE OR AFTER *AARON*23

II. MR. LANGSTON IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF BECAUSE THE *AARON* COURT IMPERMISSIBLY USED CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE TO HARM HIM25

A. CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE IS ONLY APPROPRIATE WHEN THE STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS26

1. THERE WAS A DUE PROCESS CLAUSE QUESTION BEFORE THE *AARON* COURT, WHICH IT IMPERMISSIBLY AVOIDED, CONTRARY TO THE ANALYSIS OF THE TRIAL COURT BELOW27

2. FACED WITH A POTENTIAL FINDING OF UNCONSTITUTIONALITY, THE *AARON* COURT CHOSE THE LESS PLAUSIBLE READING OF THE STATUTE29

B. ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF THE *AARON* COURT ENGAGED IN PERMISSIBLE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE, IT DID SO IN AN IMPERMISSIBLE WAY THAT EXPANDED THE REACH OF THE CRIMINAL STATUTE 31

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO REVIEW WHETHER THE FELONY MURDER RULE VIOLATES MR. LANGSTON’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE RIGHTS 33

A. DUE PROCESS ESTABLISHES A RIGHT TO HAVE EVERY ELEMENT OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BEFORE CONVICTION..... 33

B. CONCLUSIVE PRESUMPTIONS OF ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS VIOLATE DUE PROCESS 34

C. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MALICE IS AND ALWAYS HAS BEEN AN ELEMENT OF FELONY MURDER IN MICHIGAN 35

D. THE STATE USED AN IMPERMISSIBLE PRESUMPTION OF MALICE TO CONVICT MR. LANGSTON OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER 36

IV. MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR PRE-AARON FELONY MURDER IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL UNDER BOTH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND MICHIGAN’S CRUEL OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT CLAUSE 37

A. AS AN INITIAL MATTER, TRIAL COURTS HAVE AUTHORITY TO DECIDE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES THAT ARE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY PRESENTED TO THEM 40

B. OBJECTIVE INDICIA OF NATIONAL CONSENSUS, AND EVOLVING STANDARDS, SHOW THAT THE PUNISHMENT IS EXCESSIVE..... 40

C. MR. LANGSTON’S MANDATORY LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND SERVES NO PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE.....43

D. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE LAW ON LWOP SENTENCING HAS EVOLVED OVER TIME, AND SHOULD REVISIT *PEOPLE V HALL* AS IT RELATES TO THIS CASE.....45

V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MR. LANGSTON WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL46

VI. MR. LANGSTON’S CLAIMS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF MCR 6.508(D)47

A. MR. LANGSTON IS NOT PROCEDURALLY BARRED FROM RAISING THE ARGUMENTS IN THIS 6.500 MOTION BY HIS POST-AARON DIRECT APPEAL PROCEEDING IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO THE CONTRARY IS ERRONEOUS.....47

B. MR. LANGSTON’S CLAIMS ARE MERITORIOUS AND HE SHOULD BE GRANTED RELIEF

UNDER MCR 6.508(D); HE HAS ALSO SHOWN GOOD CAUSE AND PREJUDICE49
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albertini v United States</i> , 472 US 675; 105 S Ct 2987; 86 L Ed 2d 536 (1985)	25, 31
<i>Ashwander v Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 US 288; 56 S Ct 466; 80 L Ed 688 (1936)	25
<i>Bailey v United States</i> , 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501, 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995)	19
<i>Bousley v US</i> , 523 US 614; 118 S Ct 1604; 140 L Ed 2d 828 (1998)	16, 19
<i>Brough v United States</i> , 454 F2d 370 (CA 7, 1971).....	21
<i>Callanan v United States</i> , 881 F2d 229 (CA 6, 1989).....	20
<i>Clark v Martinez</i> , 543 US 371; 125 S Ct 716; 160 L Ed 2d 734 (2005)	26
<i>Compare People v Owens</i> 2021 Mich App Lexis 4222, 2021 WL 2877828 (2021).....	50
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 455 Mich. 557 (1997) .	40
<i>Davis v US</i> , 417 US 333; 94 S Ct 2298; 41 L Ed 2d 109 (1974).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Enmund v Florida</i> , 458 US 782; 102 S Ct 3368; 73 L Ed 2d 1140 (1982)	40, 42
<i>Evitts v Lucey</i> , 469 US 387; 105 S Ct 830; 83 L Ed 2d 821 (1985)	46
<i>Gates v United States</i> , 515 F2d 73 (CA 7, 1975).....	21
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	39, 44, 45
<i>Heckler v Matthews</i> , 465 US 728; 104 S Ct 1387; 79 L Ed 2d 646 (1984).....	25
<i>Hicks v Stancil</i> , 642 F App'x 620 (CA 7, 2016).....	22
<i>Hyde v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents</i> , 426 Mich 223; 393 NW2d 847 (1986).....	22
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358; 90 S Ct 1068; 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970).....	passim
<i>Ivan v City of New York</i> , 407 US 203; 92 S Ct 1951; 32 L Ed 2d 659 (1972)	32
<i>Jenkins v Hutchinson</i> , 221 F3d 679 (4th Cir 2000)	15
<i>Jones v United States</i> , 529 US 848; 120 S Ct 1904; 146 L Ed 2d 902 (2000)	26
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co</i> , 215 US 349, 30 SCt 140, 54 LEd 228 (1910).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 US 137, 177; 2 L Ed 60 (1803).....	19
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	22
<i>McNally v United States</i> , 483 US 350; 107 S Ct 2875; 97 L Ed 2d 292 (1987).....	20
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	39, 43
<i>Montgomery v State</i> , 292 Md 84, 437 A2d 654 (1981)	15
<i>Morissette v United States</i> , 342 US 246; 72 SCt 240; 96 LEd 288 (1952)	35, 44
<i>Mullaney v Wilbur</i> , 421 US 684; 95 S Ct 1881; 44 L Ed 2d 508 (1975).....	34, 37
<i>Murray v Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478, 106 S. Ct. 2639, 91 L Ed 2d 397 (1986).....	49
<i>New Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v Holder</i> , 557 US 193; 129 S Ct 2504; 174 L Ed 2d 140 (2009).....	26
<i>Paige v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006).....	10
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672; 299 NW2d 304 (1980).....	passim
<i>People v Bewersdorf</i> , 438 Mich 55; 475 NW2d 231 (1991)	23
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	39
<i>People v Doyle</i> , 451 Mich 93; 545 NW2d 627 (1996)	19, 23
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713; 835 NW2d 399 (2013)	10
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650, 242 NW2d 377 (1976).....	38, 45
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 80 Mich App 481; 264 NW2d 33 (1987).....	43
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 502 Mich 541, 918 NW2d 676 (2018).....	10
<i>People v Langston</i> (May 4, 1988) (Mich Ct App No. 95650)	9
<i>People v Langston</i> , 412 Mich 903; 315 NW2d 408 (1982).....	8
<i>People v Langston</i> , 86 Mich App 656; 273 NW2d 99 (1978).....	passim

<i>People v Langston</i> , Delayed App Leave (filed in Mich COA Aug 23, 1985).....	9
<i>People v Langston</i> , Docket No 62340 (Mich, May 26, 1982).....	8
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972).....	39
<i>People v Potter</i> , 5 Mich 1; 71 Am Dec 763 (1858).....	36
<i>People v Powell</i> , 280 Mich 699; 274 NW 372 (1937).....	22
<i>People v Reed</i> , 449 Mich 375, 535 N.W.2d 496 (1995).....	49
<i>People v Schultz</i> , 435 Mich 517; 460 NW2d 505 (1990).....	44
<i>People v Scott</i> , 6 Mich 287, 292 (1859).....	12, 30
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519, 528; 581 NW2d 219 (1998).....	33
<i>People v Simmons</i> , 134 Mich App 779; 352 NW2d 275 (1984).....	43
<i>People v Till</i> , 80 Mich App 16; 263 NW2d 586 (1977).....	8
<i>People v Washington</i> , 468 Mich 667; 664 NW2d 203 (2003).....	10
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 84 Mich App 636; 270 NW2d 473 (1978).....	43
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 US 1; 104 SCt 2901, 82 L Ed2d 1 (1984).....	50
<i>Rivers v Roadway Express</i> , 511 US 298; 114 S Ct 1510; 128 L Ed 2d 274 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 560; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005).....	38
<i>Salinas v United States</i> , 522 US 52; 118 S Ct 469; 139 L Ed 2d 352 (1997).....	26
<i>Sandstrom v Montana</i> , 442 US 510, 99 S Ct 2450, 61 L Ed 2d 39 (1979).....	34
<i>State v Adams</i> , 171 Md App 668, 912 A2d 16, 24 (2006).....	15
<i>State v Adams</i> , 406 Md 240, 958 A2d 305 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 US 1133, 129 SCt 1624, 173 LEd2d1005 (2009).....	15
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 289 Md 167, 423 A2d 558, 564 (1980).....	15
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984).....	46
<i>Taylor v State</i> , 360 Mich 146; 103 NW 2d 769 (1960).....	26
<i>Tison v Arizona</i> , 481 US 137; 107 S Ct 1676; 95 L Ed 2d 127 (1987).....	42
<i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 US 86, 101; 78 S Ct 590; 2 L Ed2d 630 (1958).....	38
<i>Unger v State</i> , 427 Md 383, 48 A3d 242 (Ct App Md) (2012).....	15
<i>United States v Davis</i> , 139 S Ct 2319, 2332; 204 L Ed 2d 757 (2019).....	25
<i>United States v Davis</i> , 875 F3d 592, 603 (CA 11, 2017).....	22
<i>United States v Fritts</i> , 841 F3d 937, 943 (CA 11, 2016).....	22
<i>United States v Locke</i> , 471 US 84; 105 S Ct 1785; 85 L Ed 2d 64 (1985).....	25
<i>United States v Maze</i> , 414 US 395; 94 S Ct 645; 38 L Ed 2d 603 (1974).....	21
<i>United States v Travers</i> , 514 F2d 1171 (CA 2, 1974).....	21
<i>United States v Santos</i> , 342 F Supp 2d 781, 798 (ND Ind, 2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S Ct 2319, 2332 (2019).....	31
<i>US v Barnhardt</i> , 93 F3d 706 (CA 10, 1996).....	20
<i>US v Culbert</i> , 435 US 371; 98 S Ct 1112; 55 L Ed 2d 349 (1978).....	25, 30
<i>Weems v United States</i> , 217 US 349; 30 S Ct 544; 54 L Ed 793 (1910).....	38
<i>Wolney v Sec'y of State</i> , 77 Mich App 61, 257 NW2d 754, 755 (1977).....	40
Statutes and Court Rules	
17-A MRS 1252 (Maine).....	41
18 Pa Cons Stat Ann § 2502.....	41
720 Ill Comp Stat 5/9-1(a)(3) (2002).....	42
Ala Code § 13A-6-2.....	41
Ariz Rev Stat Ann 13-1105.....	41
Ariz Rev Stat Ann 13-751.....	41

Ark Code Ann 5-10-101	41
Ark Code Ann 5-10-102	41
Cal Code Ann 1170.95.....	41
Colo Rev Stat 18-1.3-401	41
Colo Rev Stat 18-3-102 (2019).....	42
Conn Gen Stat 53a-54c (2015)	42
Conn Stat Ann 53a-54c.....	41
DC Code 22-2104	41
Del Code Ann. tit 11, § 636, § 4209	41
Haw Rev Stat § 707-701 cmt. (1972)	42
Ind Code Ann 35-50.....	41
Iowa Code § 902.1	41
Kan Stat Ann 21-5402	41
Ky Rev Stat 507.020.....	41
La Rev Stat Ann. § 14:30.1.....	41
M. Stat tit 17-A, § 202 (2019).....	42
Mass Gen Laws ch 265, § 1 (2020)	42
MCL 750.316.....	passim
MCL 750.317.....	11, 38
MCL 750.520b(2)(c).....	43
MCL 769.25.....	43
MCL 791.234(6)(e).....	43
MCR 6.502(G).....	47
MCR 6.502(D).....	passim
MCR 7.202(C)(2)(a)	3
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	2
MCR 7.305(B)	3
Minn Stat 609.19(2)(1)	41
Miss Code Ann § 97-3-21.....	41
Mo Stat Ann 565.021	41
Mont Code Ann 45-5-102.....	41
NC Gen Stat § 14-17.....	41
ND Cent Code 12.1-16.01 (2019).....	41, 42
Neb Rev Stat Ann § 29-2520.....	41
Nev Rev Stat Ann 200.030	41
NH Rev Stat Ann 630:1-b.....	41
NJ Stat Ann 2C:11-3.....	41
NY CLS Penal 125.25(3).....	41
Ohio Rev Code Ann 2929.02(B)(1).....	41
Okla Stat Ann, tit 21, § 701.7(B).....	41
Penn Statute 18 § 2502 (1974).....	29
Rev Stat 163.115(b) (1977).....	42
RI Gen Laws Section 11-23-2.....	41
SD Codified Laws § 22-16-4	41
Stat Ann 163.115(b).....	41
Tenn Code Ann 39-13-204	41

Tex Penal Code 19.02.....	41
Utah Code Ann 76-5-203.....	41
Va Code Ann 18.2-31–33.....	41
Vt Stat Ann, tit 13, § 2303.....	41
W Va Code § 62-3-15.....	41
Wash Code Rev 9A.32.050.....	41
Wis Stat Ann 940.03.....	41
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	16, 39
Mich Const 1963 Art 1, § 17.....	33
Mich Const 1963, art 3, § 7.....	13
Mich Const 1963, art 4, § 1.....	18
Mich. Const, Art I, § 20.....	46
US Const amend XIV, § 2.....	33
US Const, amend VIII.....	15, 16, 38
US Const, art I, § 1.....	18
Other Authorities	
Abbie VanSickle, <i>If He Didn't Kill Anyone, Why Is It Murder?</i> , NYTimes (July 27, 2018).....	41
Act of September 30, 2018, ch 1015, § 1, 2018 Cal Legis Serv (S. 1437) (West) (codified at Cal Penal Code 188).....	42
<i>AN ACT for the punishment of crimes and misdemeanors</i> , Sec. 3 Murder (No. 28, Dec. 9, 1808).....	35
http://www.micourthistory.org/wp-content/uploads/verdict_pdf/aaron/MS_C_Mar_Aaron.pdf ..	17
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>The Endurance of the Felony-Murder Rule: A Study of the Forces That Shape Our Criminal Law</i> , 51 Wash & Lee L Rev 1429, 1431 (1994).....	41
<u>Laws of the Territory of Michigan</u> , vol. 4 Supplemental (1884) at 22.....	35
NPR (2016), https://www.npr.org/2016/02/18/467057603/from-a-life-term-to-life-on-the-outside-when-aging-felons-are-freed	16
<i>People v Aaron</i> , <i>Exorcising the Ghost of Felony Murder</i> , 409 Mich. 672 (1980).....	17
Rudolph J. Gerber, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle</i> , 31 Ariz St LJ 763, 774 (1999).....	44
<i>Social Variation, Social Explanations</i> 393–94, in <i>The Nurture Versus Biosocial Debate in Criminology: On the Origins of Criminal Behavior and Criminality</i> (Kevin M. Beaver et al. eds., 2014).....	45
US Sentencing Comm'n, <i>The Effects of Aging on Recidivism Among Federal Offenders</i> , 11, 23 (2017).....	45
